Case Report

Detail

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:23

General Information							
tina	Officer	11/3// -	BLIDGESS	BBV			

Case Number:

2025-00001618

Reporting Officer: 11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE

Reported Date/Time: 01/24/2025 06:05

Location

987 St Rt 97 E, Bellville, OH

County:

Richland

Formatted:

44813

Common Name:

Status:

Closed

Status Date:

01/24/2025

Disposition:

Sent to MATRIX

Disposition Date: 01/24/2025

Occurred Incident All Others

Occurred From

Occurred To

Date/Time:

01/24/2025 06:05

Date/Time:

01/24/2025 06:05

By:

Scene Processed

Significant Event:

Campus Code:

Exceptional Clearance:

Cleared by Arrest - Adult

Exceptional Clearance Date: 01/24/2025

Assigned Personnel

Solvability Factors

Solvability Factor:

Total Solvability Factor:

	Modus Operandi						
				Offenses			
#	Statute Group	Group Agency	Crime Code	Statute	Description	Offense Date	
1	State		90C - Disorderly Conduct	2917.31A2	Inducing Panic threaten violence	01/24/2025	

1000	Subjects							
Number	Туре	Name	Address	Contact Information	Race	Sex	DOB	
1	Suspect	SYLVESTER-NEIGHBORS, TAMARA DENISE	197 CHERRY HILL RD, Mansfield, 44907		White	Female	10/09/1995	
2	Victim	Society	Society	,				
3	Reportee	TITUS, KAYLA	1296 HONEY CREEK RD W, Bellville, 44813		White	Female	06/02/1988	
4	Involved Other	ALLY-WALKER, TONYA	7270 St Rt 13 S, Bellville, OH		White	Female	09/11/1969	

	Properties						
#	Date	Туре	Property Loss Type	Description	Name	Subject Role	
1	01/24/2025	Other Property	Informational/Non-Ibr Reportable	Printed off facebook post			
	Vehicles						
	Contributing Officers						

		Com	ributing Officers		
Officer:	11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE	Supervisor:	1222 - MYERS, AMY	Report	01/24/2025 11:03
Report Type:	Primary	Approving User:	AMY MYERS	Date/Time:	

Evidence

Case Report

Detail

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office **Agency #:** OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:23

		S	tatus History		
Case Status:	In Field	Status Date:	01/24/2025	Changed By:	System
Date/Time Changed:	01/24/2025 09:49				
Case Status:	Closed	Status Date:	01/24/2025	Changed By:	AMY MYERS
Date/Time Changed:	01/24/2025 11:10				
		Disp	osition History		
Disposition:	Ready for MATRIX	Disposition Date:	01/24/2025	Disposition	AMY MYERS
Date/Time Changed:	01/24/2025 11:21			Changed By:	
Disposition:	Sent to MATRIX	Disposition Date:	01/24/2025	Disposition	NWS Interfaces
Date/Time Changed:	01/24/2025 11:22			Changed By:	
法基本关系	"这么这样是是这种的	Supplen	nental Information		"这种,我们是一个
Action Taken:		Reasons For No		Purge Type:	
Purge Date:		Arrest:		Non-Fatal	
		Purge Review Date:		Shooting:	
			ted Arrest Records		
			est Information		
			eral Information		
Arrest Number:	301792	Case Number:	2025-00001618	Arrest Type:	On Complaint
Location Formatted:	197 Cherry Hill Rd, Mansfield, OH 44907	Location Common Name:		Arrest Status:	Approved by Supervisor
Status Date/Time:		Age at Arrest:	29	Arrest Date/Time:	01/24/2025 06:05
Arrest Result Of:	0 1/2 1/2023 10.30	Resisted Arrest:		Basis for Caution:	
Multiple	Not Applicable		11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE	Arresting Officer Assignment:	
Clearance Indicator:		Arrestee Subject Type:	Adult	Arrestee Name Formatted:	SYLVESTER-NEIGHBORS, TAMARA DENISE
School Response Officer:	No	Arrestee Primary Contact:		Arrestee Date Of Birth:	10/09/1995
Arrestee Location Formatted:	197 CHERRY HILL RD, Mansfield, 44907	Arrestee License Number:	UF792916	Arrestee License State:	ОН
Arrestee Local Id		Arrestee Age:	29	Arrestee Height:	5'2" to 5'2"
Number:		Arrestee Race:	White	Arrestee Sex:	Female
Arrestee License Expiration Date:		Arrestee Eye Color:	Gray	Arrestee Hair Color:	Brown
Arrestee Weight:	200 lbs to 200 lbs				
Arrestee Ethnic	Not Hispanic				

Origin:



Case Report Detail

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:23

Additional Arrest Information

Resident

Statement Taken

Officer Who Read

Miranda:

Date/Time:

Fingerprinted By: Resident Type:

Fingerprint Date: Resident Status:

Statement Type:

Miranda

Breath Analyzer

Drug Influence:

Alcohol Influence:

Result:

School Name:

Clears Case: **Campus Code:**

ID Procedure: Juvenile Disposition:

Arresting Officers

Primary:

Yes

Arresting Officer: 11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE

Assignment:

School Response

Officer:

Charges

Offense/Charge

Date/Time:

01/24/2025 06:05

Statute Group:

State

Statute/Violation: 2917.31A2

Statute Crime

90C - Disorderly Conduct

Statute

Inducing Panic threaten

violence

Domestic Code:

Code:

Description:

Attempt/Commit: Completed

NCIC Code:

Plea:

Submit Offense: Disposition Date:

Larceny Code: Other Agency:

No

Disposition: Clery Location: Aiding/Abetting:

Scene Code:

Reason To Commit:

Drug Info Entries: 0

Multiple Clearance Indicator:

Weapons

Weapon:

Injury Types:

Transported By:

None

Feature:

Injury Information

Hospital: Medical

Extent Of Injury:

Treatment:

Condition:



Case Report Detail

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:23

Narratives

Entered By: 11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE

Date Entered: 01/24/2025 09:54

Dispatch advised of a mental health incident to be handled by phone. I called the number given and made contact with RP. RP advised that she has been receiving messages from people on Facebook about OF. RP advised that people were stating that OF was making off the wall comments on Facebook about a recent incident that occurred in the Bellville/Clearfork school community and also just other random comments. RP was worried about OF, stating that she has been posting every couple minutes and has likely not slept. I was able to locate OF's Facebook profile at this time and read some of the posts. At the time it was very clear that OF was/is suffering from some type of mental illness

RP advised previously that OF had just been released from the hospital for mental health treatment. OF's profile had a completely different name from her actual name and I asked RP how she knew it was OF. RP advised that OF used to work for IO and that she was tagging IO in some of the posts, and still has IO's business as her place of work. As I was scrolling through more of the posts OF addresses herself in multiple posts as her actual name. RP advised that due to a lot of the the things OF was talking about, she along with other parents of children at Clearfork schools were worried she was going to arrive at the school and cause harm to staff and children. I advised RP that I would have dispatch contact Mansfield Police Department to do a welfare check on OF because her last listed address was in their jurisdiction.

I got off the phone with VI and contacted dispatch to give them information to forward to MPD for a welfare check. While speaking to dispatch, my dispatch advised me that RP called back in advising that OF just made a post about bringing a gun to Clearfork schools. I was connected back with VI by phone and she advised me of the post. I got back on Facebook and checked. OF makes a post stating "What the fuck is an open door policy? Me asking politely. Also, I can bring in a football to the secretary. Could easily bring a gun and shoot Ms sally in the head.".

RP was very alarmed and scared by this post and believed that OF was going to go to the school to harm the secretary or the children. At this time I was advised by dispatch that my superiors wanted me to go to OF's address to make contact with OF.

While enroute I spoke with Cpt. Gunder and advised him of the situation. When I arrived at the address contact was made with OF. OF admitted making all the posts, but denied that she had any intent to harm anyone and was just trying let people know how bad security is at the schools. OF was placed under arrest and taken to Richland County Jail. OF was served her warrant for inducing panic at a later time. OF's Facebook post was printed off and submitted as evidence. My bodycam was on for the entire incident.



Case Report

Detail

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:23

Summary Narrative Report Narratives

Name: Narrative Author: 11434 - BURGESS, Supervisor: 1222 - MYERS, AMY Date Created: 01/24/2025 09:49

BRYCE

Description:

Dispatch advised of a mental health incident to be handled by phone. I called the number given and made contact with RP. RP advised that she has been receiving messages from people on Facebook about OF. RP advised that people were stating that OF was making off the wall comments on Facebook about a recent incident that occurred in the Bellville/Clearfork school community and also just other random comments. RP was worried about OF, stating that she has been posting every couple minutes and has likely not slept. I was able to locate OF's Facebook profile at this time and read some of the posts. At the time it was very clear that OF was/is suffering from some type of mental illness.

RP advised previously that OF had just been released from the hospital for mental health treatment. OF's profile had a completely different name from her actual name and I asked RP how she knew it was OF. RP advised that OF used to work for IO and that she was tagging IO in some of the posts, and still has IO's business as her place of work. As I was scrolling through more of the posts OF addresses herself in multiple posts as her actual name. RP advised that due to a lot of the the things OF was talking about, she along with other parents of children at Clearfork schools were worried she was going to arrive at the school and cause harm to staff and children. I advised RP that I would have dispatch contact Mansfield Police Department to do a welfare check on OF because her last listed address was in their jurisdiction.

I got off the phone with VI and contacted dispatch to give them information to forward to MPD for a welfare check. While speaking to dispatch, my dispatch advised me that RP called back in advising that OF just made a post about bringing a gun to Clearfork schools. I was connected back with VI by phone and she advised me of the post. I got back on Facebook and checked. OF makes a post stating "What the fuck is an open door policy? Me asking politely. Also, I can bring in a football to the secretary. Could easily bring a gun and shoot Ms sally in the head.".

RP was very alarmed and scared by this post and believed that OF was going to go to the school to harm the secretary or the children. At this time I was advised by dispatch that my superiors wanted me to go to OF's address to make contact with OF.

While enroute I spoke with Cpt. Gunder and advised him of the situation. When I arrived at the address contact was made with OF. OF admitted making all the posts, but denied that she had any intent to harm anyone and was just trying let people know how bad security is at the schools. OF was placed under arrest and taken to Richland County Jail. OF was served her warrant for inducing panic at a later time. OF's Facebook post was printed off and submitted as evidence. My bodycam was on for the entire incident.

Arrest Details



Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Subject Type: Adult
Number: 301792
From Date: All
To Date: All

N. S. C.	Arrest Information						
		Gene	eral Information				
Arrest Number:	301792	Case Number:	2025-00001618	Arrest Type:	On Complaint		
Location	197 Cherry Hill Rd, Mansfield,			Arrest Status:	Approved by Supervisor		
Formatted:	OH 44907	Common Name:	20	Arrest Date/Time:	01/24/2025 06:05		
Status Date/Time:	01/24/2025 10:58	Age at Arrest:	29	Basis for Caution:			
Arrest Result Of:		Resisted Arrest:	44494 BURGESS BBVS	Arresting Officer			
Multiple Clearance	Not Applicable	_	11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE	Assignment:	CALL FEETER MEIGURORS		
Indicator:		Arrestee Subject Type:	Adult	Arrestee Name Formatted:	SYLVESTER-NEIGHBORS, TAMARA DENISE		
School Response Officer:	No	Arrestee Primary Contact:		Arrestee Date Of Birth:	10/09/1995		
Formatted:	197 CHERRY HILL RD, Mansfield, 44907	Arrestee License Number:	UF792916	Arrestee License State:	ОН		
Arrestee Local Id Number:		Arrestee Age:	29	Arrestee Height:	5'2" to 5'2"		
Arrestee License		Arrestee Race:	White	Arrestee Sex:	Female		
Expiration Date:		Arrestee Eye	Gray	Arrestee Hair	Brown		
Arrestee Weight:	200 lbs to 200 lbs	Color:		Color:			
Arrestee Ethnic Origin:	Not Hispanic						
		Additiona	Arrest Information				
Statement Taken By:		Officer Who Read Miranda:		Miranda Date/Time:			
Fingerprinted By:		Fingerprint Date:		Statement Type:			
Resident Type:		Resident Status:	Resident	Alcohol Influence:			
Breath Analyzer		Drug Influence:		Clears Case:			
Result:		School Name:		Campus Code:			
ID Procedure:							
Juvenile Disposition:							
		Arre	esting Officers				
Primary:	Yes	Arresting Officer:	11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE	Arresting Officer			
School Response Officer:	No			Assignment:			

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:25

Arrest Details

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:25

From Date: All To Date: All

Subject Type: Adult Number: 301792

Offense/Charge Date/Time:

01/24/2025 06:05

Statute Group:

Charges State

Statute/Violation: 2917.31A2

Statute Crime

Code:

90C - Disorderly Conduct

Statute **Description:** Inducing Panic threaten violence

Counts:

Domestic Code:

Attempt/Commit: Completed Plea:

Submit Offense: Yes

NCIC Code: Larceny Code: Other Agency:

No

Disposition: **Clery Location:**

Disposition Date: Aiding/Abetting: **Drug Info Entries:** 0

Scene Code: Multiple

Clearance

Reason To

Commit:

Indicator:

Weapon:

Weapons

Feature:

Injury Information

None

Hospital:

Medical

Extent Of Injury:

Condition:

Injury Types:

Transported By:

Arrest Details

Agency: Richland County Sheriff's Office

Agency #: OH0700000

Subject Type: Adult
Number: 301792
From Date: All
To Date: All

Narratives

Entered By: 11434 - BURGESS, BRYCE Date Entered: 01/24/2025 09:54

Dispatch advised of a mental health incident to be handled by phone. I called the number given and made contact with RP. RP advised that she has been receiving messages from people on Facebook about OF. RP advised that people were stating that OF was making off the wall comments on Facebook about a recent incident that occurred in the Bellville/Clearfork school community and also just other random comments. RP was worried about OF, stating that she has been posting every couple minutes and has likely not slept. I was able to locate OF's Facebook profile at this time and read some of the posts. At the time it was very clear that OF was/is suffering from some type of mental illness.

RP advised previously that OF had just been released from the hospital for mental health treatment. OF's profile had a completely different name from her actual name and I asked RP how she knew it was OF. RP advised that OF used to work for IO and that she was tagging IO in some of the posts, and still has IO's business as her place of work. As I was scrolling through more of the posts OF addresses herself in multiple posts as her actual name. RP advised that due to a lot of the the things OF was talking about, she along with other parents of children at Clearfork schools were worried she was going to arrive at the school and cause harm to staff and children. I advised RP that I would have dispatch contact Mansfield Police Department to do a welfare check on OF because her last listed address was in their jurisdiction.

I got off the phone with VI and contacted dispatch to give them information to forward to MPD for a welfare check. While speaking to dispatch, my dispatch advised me that RP called back in advising that OF just made a post about bringing a gun to Clearfork schools. I was connected back with VI by phone and she advised me of the post. I got back on Facebook and checked. OF makes a post stating "What the fuck is an open door policy? Me asking politely. Also, I can bring in a football to the secretary. Could easily bring a gun and shoot Ms sally in the head."

RP was very alarmed and scared by this post and believed that OF was going to go to the school to harm the secretary or the children. At this time I was advised by dispatch that my superiors wanted me to go to OF's address to make contact with OF.

While enroute I spoke with Cpt. Gunder and advised him of the situation. When I arrived at the address contact was made with OF. OF admitted making all the posts, but denied that she had any intent to harm anyone and was just trying let people know how bad security is at the schools. OF was placed under arrest and taken to Richland County Jail. OF was served her warrant for inducing panic at a later time. OF's Facebook post was printed off and submitted as evidence. My bodycam was on for the entire incident.

Print Date/Time: 01/24/2025 11:25

Richland County Prosecutor Complaint Request Form

NOTE: IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE DEFENDANT, YOU MUST SUPPLY COPIES OF ALL PAPERWORK AND CDs/DVDS FOR EACH DEFENDANT

Defendant: Tamara D. Sylvester-Neig	hbors Local/CCH Attached	: YES				
DOB: 10/9/1995 SSN:	Agency Case No	: 2025-00001618				
Defendant's Address: 197 Cherry Hill R	d, Mansfield, OH 44907					
Date of Offense: 01/24/2025	Date of Arrest: 01/24/	/2025				
Felony Charge(s) Requested Induci	ng Panic O.R.C. §2917.31(A)(2)					
ARE THERE OTHER CHARGES STEMMING FROMTHIS INCIDENT THAT ARE PENDING / REQUESTED IN ANOTHER COURT? Yes NO:						
IF YES, PLEASE EXPLAIN WHICH COL	IRT AND WHAT CHARGES. Court:					
Charge(s):						
Requested By: B. Burgess	Department: Ric	chland County Sheriff's Office				
Has this case been discussed with an ass	sistant Prosecutor? Yes	NO: X				
If yes, Proseuctor's Name:						
	FOR PROSECUTOR'S USE ONLY					
CIRCLE APPROPRIATE NUMBER	REASON	I				
 FELONY AS REQUESTED FELONY OTHER FURTHER INVESTIGATION NEEDED CHARGES DENIED OTHER 						
ADI	DITIONAL INFORMATION NEEDED					
1. Statement:						
2. Supplement:						
3. Medical Records:						
4. Other:						
Prosecutor's Charge:						
Prosecutor's Comments:						
ntake Prosecutor:		Date:				

PLEASE REMIT ALL PAPERWORK UPON A DEFENDANT'S ARREST BY 8:00 AM THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY.

IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF MANSFIELD, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO Plaintiff

VS.	Case#:	2025-00001618
Tamara D. Sylves 197 Cherry Hill Ro Mansfield, OH 44	ı	
Defendant,	Bond Recommend	ation
Now comes B. Bu with respect to bor	rgess, arresting officer in the within matter and recommends nd:	the following
Defendant is charg	ged with Inducing Panic, (F-2nd), (O.R.C. §2917.31(A)(2)).	
	☐ a fifth degree felony and I recommend \$1,250 bond.	
	☐ a fourth degree felony and I recommend \$2,500 bond.	
	☐ a third degree felony and I recommend \$5,000 bond.	
	✓ a second degree felony and I recommend \$7,500 bond.	
	☐ a first degree felony and I recommend \$10,000 bond.	
	☐ a degree felony and I recommend	bond.
I further recommer	nd that the bond be:	
	∠ cash	
	☑ 10%	
	☐ personal recognizance	
For ALL Domestic	Violence Offenses I recommend that the bond be \$25,000:	
	□ cash	
FIFITH DEGREE fo	e listed offense is a NON-VIOLENT THIRD DEGREE, FOU elony, there is a presumption that a PERSONAL RECOGN . Any Officer recommending a cash bond MUST justify the	IIZANCE bond shall
The following are e	xtraordinary considerations which I believe the Court should	consider:
☐ This crime was	the direct/indirect result of defendan'ts substance abuse (dru	as/alcohol) problem
This chille was	the direct/indirect result of defendants substance abuse (dru	
	V1 - /1/ /// 14-	141

Richland County Prosecutor's Office

Statement of Facts:

Offense: Inducing Panic

O.R.C.# 2917.31(A)(2)

Degree of Offense: Second Degree Felony

Name of Defendant: Tamara D. Sylvester-Neighbors

Location of Occurence: 987 SR 97 E

Date and Time of Occurence: 01/24/2025 0605

Facts:

- 1. On this date I was dispatched to a call in reference to a female making concerning posts of facebook.
- 2. The calller advised the female was talking crazy and concerning parents of children at the school
- 3. After getting off the phone with caller, we received another call from her advising that the female had just made a post stating she could bring a gun to school and shoot a female.
- 4. Due to this statement deputies went to the female's last listed address and made contact with her.
- 5. The female admitted that it was her making the facebook posts and that everyone should be scared.
- 6. The female was placed under arrest and transported to Richland County Jail.

7.

COMPLAINT CHARGING OFFENSE violation of state law

Mansfield Municipal Court Mansfield, Ohio Richland County Ohio

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff

: SS.

Tamara Denise Sylvester-Neighbors 197 Cherry Hill Rd Mansfield, OH 44907

Defendant

Before me, Brian Gunder, Notary Public, personally came Dep. Bryce Burgess, who being sworn according to law deposes and says that on or about the 24th day of January, 2025, at the County of Richland, one, Tamara Denise Sylvester-Neighbors DOB; 10-09-1995, SSN; , No person shall cause the evacuation of any public place, or otherwise cause serious public inconvenience or alarm, by doing any of the following, threatening to commit any offense of violence, in violation of Section 2917.31 A-2 of the Revised Code, a Felony of the 2nd degree.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Notary Public, this

day of

HOUNRY

2025.

Notary Public

My Commission

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO My Commission

Expires

Warrant on Complaint In the Mansfield Municipal Court, Mansfield, Ohio

STATE OF OHIO		Case#:	2025-00001618
		Code:	
VS.			
Tamara D. Sylvester-Neighbo	ors SSN:		
Name	DOB: 10/9/1995		
407.05188.04			
197 Cherry Hill Rd			
	OH		
Mansfield city	OH State		
Oity	5.515		
		IDIODIOTIONI	
TO: SHERIFF OR ANY POL			
A complaint, a copy of which Defendant at Richland Count (O.R.C. § 2917.31(A)(2)) on (y, Ohio with having commit	en filed in this Court cha ted the crime of Induci	arging the above nameding Panic, (F-2nd),
NOTE: SPECIAL INSTRUCT aforementioned Defendant may not issue summons in Rule 4(F) because:	and bring him/her before	this court without ur	necessary delay. You
Is this a State Wide Warrant? If			
		K / DEPUTY CLERK (
	MA	NSFIELD MUNICIPAL	COURT
I received this warran	RETURN		
I received this warrar	nt on	_,	o'clock A.M./P.M
On		, at	o'clock A.M./P.M
arrestedwith complaint attached and be	rought him/her to	and gave him/her a c	opy of this warrant
with complaint attached and bi	ought minimer to		·
		Arresting Officer, Ti	tle
OFFICERS FEES:		,	
Service and Return:	person(s) a	at \$	= \$
Service and Return:miles	at	\$/m	i = \$
		IOTAL	\$

MrsJohn's Post





MrsJohn Henry

•••

What the fuck is an open door policy?

Me asking politely.

Also, I can bring in a football to the secretary. Could easily bring a gun and shoot Ms sally in the head.

6 comments



Like



Comment



Share

Most relevant



MrsJohn Henry Bellville, Ohio Police Department

Not a threat.

1h Like Reply



MrsJohn Henry

Actually awareness, yall done made people mad. Other than me.

1h Like Reply



MrsJohn Henry

And they won't be after the children.

1h Like Reply



MrsJohn Henry

Sorry kids.





MrsJohn Henry

I know yall hear me , ever made a black man mad, bet your scared too. Who's her dad ???????

1h Like Reply



Write a comment...









CLEAR FORK VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOLS



211 School Street Bellville, Ohio 44813-1232 Office: (419) 886-3855

Fax: (419) 886-2237

cfcolts.org

January 24, 2025

Tamara Schaefer

Subject: Notice of Ban from School Property

Dear Ms. Schaefer,

I am writing to formally notify you of a decision regarding your presence on Clear Fork High School property and at school-sponsored extracurricular events. This action is being taken in response to the comments and threats you posted on Facebook, which occurred on January 23rd and 24th, 2025 and violated school board policy JFCF (Harassment).

The safety and well-being of our students, staff, and school is our highest priority. After review of the situation, the school has determined it necessary to prohibit your presence on school property, including during extracurricular activities, effective immediately and until further notice.

This ban includes but is not limited to:

- All school grounds, buildings, and parking lots.
- Any events hosted by Clear Fork Valley Local Schools, whether on or off campus.
- Any other activities under the supervision or authority of the school or its staff.

Should you need to communicate with the school in which your child attends, you must do so via phone or email by contacting Libby Nickoli, Butler Elementary Principal at 419-883-3451. Any attempts to access school property without prior authorization may result in legal action, including possible involvement of law enforcement.

We regret that such measures have become necessary but believe they are essential to ensure the safety and order of our school environment. If you wish to discuss this matter further, you may submit a written request to Jennifer Klaus for consideration.

Thank you for your understanding and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely.

Jennifer Klaus

Clear Fork High School Principal